
10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

THESENATE 
THIRTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE, 2022 S I B I N O I a 8? 
STATE 0F HAWAII 

JAN 2 8 2022 

A BILL FOR AN ACT 

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE 
THIRD SENATORIAL DISTRICT. 

BEITENACTEDBYTHELEGELATUREOFTHESTATEOFHAW%H: 

SECTION l. The director of finance is authorized to issue 

general obligation bonds in the sum of $219,285,410 or so much 

thereof as may be necessary, and the same sum or so much thereof 

as may be necessary is appropriated for fiscal year 2022—2023 

for the purpose of capital improvement projects for the third 

senatorial district, as follows: 

l. Kau Hospital and Rural Health Clinic 

A. Renovations, repairs, and upgrades 

for deteriorating infrastructure 

and expansion of the medical 

facility and rural health clinic 

Design $200,000 

Construction $3,800,000 

Total funding $4,000,000 

2. Ke Kula O Ehunuikaimalino 

2022—1208 SB SMA.dOC l 
HIMHI“IIHIHHIHIHHHWIHHI!lllllilflIIIWIW\HHIWI\IlillfllllHINHII‘IHIIWHIH



10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

Page2 

S.B. NO. 3585 

Plans, design, and construction 

for five new portables, inclusive 

of master plan, and ultimate site 

plan for school campus relocation; 

ground and site improvements; 

equipment and appurtenances. 

Design $200,000 

Construction $6,800,000 

Total funding $7,000,000 

Honokohau Small Boat Harbor 

A. Plans, design, and construction 

for new sewer and wastewater 

system. 

Design $1,000,000 

Construction $5,000,000 

Total funding $6,000,000 

Design and construction for ground 

and site improvements to complete 

phase 32, including asphalt 

paving, striping, and drainage 

improvements. 

2022-1208 SB SMA.dOC 2 

HIIHIHIHIIHIHHIHIWIIHEIflWWWNW!HIHI‘IIIHWIINIH\llHIWIHIIIHIIWIII



10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

Page3 

S.B. NO. 356% 

Design $300,000 

Construction $2,500,000 

Total funding $2,800,000 

4. County of Hawaii Police Department 

A. Plans, design, and construction 

for a new forensic crime lab to be 

located in West Hawaii on state 

land. 

Plans $1,000,000 

Design $1,000,000 

Construction $7,500,000 

Total funding $9,500,000 

5. Natural Energy Laboratory of Hawaii 

Authority 

A. Plans and design for completion of 

a comprehensive environmental 

impact statement covering the 

entire eight hundred seventy—acre 

Hawaii ocean and science 

technology park. 

Plans $500,000 

2022—1208 SB SMA.dOC 3 

\\IIHIHIH"NIH”WHIIIHIHIHIHIHIIIIHlllflHlEIHIIIIIWHIIIIIHHIHIWIlllllHlllHHlH



10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

Page4 SB. NO. 3596 

Design $1,000,000 

Total funding $1,500,000 

Plans and design for completion of 

an environmental assessment for 

the development of deep layer 

aquifers. 

Plans $500,000 

Design $500,000 

Total funding $1,000,000 

Plans and design for completion of 

an environmental impact statement 

to establish a comprehensive 

permit for offshore research and 

demonstration projects. 

Plans $500,000 

Design $1,000,000 

Total funding $1,500,000 

Plans, design, and construction 

for an ocean economy innovation 

center to support aquaculture 

research and business development. 

2022—1208 SB SMA.dOC 4 

HIIHIHIHIIHIHIIIHIHHIIIHHIHIMIHIHIEWWI“Ill"IIIHHIIIIWIHIIIHINHIHIHIHHHIH



10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

SB. NO. $355 

Plans $1,000,000 

Design $1,000,000 

Construction $11,000,000 

Total funding 

6. Kealakekua Bay State Historical Park 

A. Waterless toilet, signage, 

shelter, and landing zone at 

Kaawaloa 

Construction $192,768 

Total funding 

B. Navigational aids, buoys in the 

bay 

Construction $125,719 

Total funding 

C. Napoopoo: New entry, parking lot, 

trail restroom, interpretive 

center, clear and stabilize pond 

at historical level, improvements 

at landing, gates, signing, and 

road stripping. 

Construction $2,266,923 

2022—1208 SB SMA.dOC 

\\llUlHIEllfllWIWflllflil‘lEli||\|HlHl\|fllllilHllIIIEHIIIIEIWIIHIWI“MINIMUM 

$13,000,000 

$192,768 

$125,719



SB. NO. m 
Total funding $2,266,923 

7. Keolonahihi State Historical Park 

A. Design and construction for ground 

and site improvements and 

protection of cultural, 

archeological, and historic 

features to comply with federal, 

state, and county regulations. 

Design $100,000 

Construction $1,000,000 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

l6 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

Total funding 

Kaulana Bay Boat Ramp 

A. Plans, design, and construction of 

a new breakwater, boat ramp, 

loading dock, trailer turn around, 

and parking area. 

Plans $1,000,000 

Design $1,000,000 

Construction $20,000,000 

Total funding 

State Parks West Hawaii Baseyard 

2022—1208 SB SMA.dOC 

HIIHIHI“IIHIIHIHIHHIIWHIHIHINHIHlllfll‘lflllllb||NH||||M|filllfl|l|Il|||||||1filll| 

$1,100,000 

$22,000,000



10 

11 

12 

13 

l4 

15 

l6 

17 

18 

l9 

20 

21 

Page? 

SUB NO- 3&86 

A. Plans, design, and construction of 

a new baseyard complex for state 

parks West Hawaii staff. 

Plans $100,000 

Design $300,000 

Construction $2,600,000 

Total funding $3,000,000 

lO. Kealakehe Wastewater Treatment Facility 

A. Detailed survey on the 

recommendations to place the 

existing force main collection. 

Plans $450,000 

Total funding $450,000 

ll. Holualoa Elementary School 

A. Plans, design, and construction to 

complete the master plan and for 

phase 1 campus improvements. 

Plans $200,000 

Design $3,000,000 

Construction $23,000,000 

Total funding $26,200,000 

2022—1208 SB SMA.dOC 7 

HINIWIEIHHIHIHIIIIHWIHIMlllllllhlllfllilill\HHIHHHIHHHHIIHIWIBIHIHIHHHIH



10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

l6 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

Page8 SB. NO. 333?; 

B. Plans, design, and construction 

for a portable classroom to 

provide additional classroom space 

until a master plan is completed. 

Plans $250, 

Design $250, 

Construction $1,000, 

Total funding 

l2. Kahakai Elementary School 

A. Plans, design, and construction 

for a staff parking lot and paving 

the access road. 

Plans $100, 

Design $300, 

Construction $1,700, 

Total funding 

B. Plans, design, and construction 

for air conditioning installation 

in the office building and 

cafeteria. 

Plans 

2022—1208 SB SMA.dOC 

lIIIHIHHIIIHIHUIWNIHHIIIfllHlllllllfllllHHIWINHIHI‘I\IIEWIHHHHINHIHHHIII 

$1,000, 

OOO 

OOO 

OOO 

OOO 

OOO 

OOO 

OOO 

$1,500,000 

$2,100,000



10 

11 

12 

13 

l4 

15 

16 

17 

18 

l9 

20 

21 

SB. NO. 33% 

Design $1,000, 

Construction $4,000, 

Total funding 

l3. Kealakehe Elementary School 

A. Design and construction for 

completion of air conditioning 

system installation for the 

cafeteria dining room. 

Design $500, 

Construction $4,000, 

Total funding 

l4. Kealakehe Intermediate School 

A. Design and construction for an air 

conditioning system in Classroom 

building F, G, and H. 

Design $200, 

Construction $1,000, 

Total funding 

B. Plans, construction, and equipment 

for the resurfacing of the 

basketball and volleyball courts, 

2022—1208 SB SMA.dOC 

(IIIHIHIHIIUIHHIHIIEIIIHIIHWWW\IHNW!WmlllfllilHMIH\IMIWI\IHHIIIWHIH 

OOO 

OOO 

OOO 

OOO 

OOO 

OOO 

$6,000,000 

$4,500,000 

$1,200,000



10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

Page“) SB. NO. 3996 

install roof cover, and ground and 

site improvements. 

Plans $50,000 

Equipment $3,000,000 

Construction $500,000 

Total funding $3,550,000 

C. Plans, land, design, and 

construction for repairing and 

renovating locker room showers and 

necessary upgrades to the hot 

water system. 

Plans $100,000 

Land $100,000 

Design $2,000,000 

Construction $1,000,000 

Total funding $3,200,000 

15. Kealakehe High School 

A. Design and construction for a 

performing arts center. 

Design $3,500,000 

Construction $35,000,000 

2022—1208 SB SMA.dOC lO 

HIIHIHIHIIHIHHIHHHIIWNHlflll”!\IHWWWm[\IHHHIIH\IH\IlHINHIHIHIIIWII‘



10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

l6 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

Page“ SB. NO. $353 

Total funding 

B. Design, construction, and 

equipment for synthetic turf for 

field and strength and 

conditioning facility for athletic 

training. 

Design $900, 

Cbnstruction $4,500, 

Equipment $200, 

Total funding 

l6. Hawaii Community College at Palamanui 

A. Plans for updating the Palamanui 

long range development plan. 

Plans $1,000, 

Total funding 

l7. Kona Community Hospital 

A. Design and construction for 

emergency room department 

renovations. 

Design $500, 

Construction $3,000, 

2022—1208 SB SMA.dOC 

HIHIINIHllElENWMilliWINHINK\IHHIHHIHMmlllfllll\ll‘HlNlfilfil\ll‘lHllWHll‘ 

OOO 

OOO 

OOO 

OOO 

OOO 

OOO 

$38,500,000 

$5,600,000 

$1,000,000

ll



10 

11 

12 

13 

l4 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

Page12 

Total funding 

B. Design and construction for 

repainting, resealing, and 

S.B. NO. 639$ 

reroofing the entire hospital. 

Design 

Construction 

Total funding 

C. Design and construction for 

wastewater treatment plan 

upgrades. 

Design 

Construction 

Total funding 

D. Design and equipment for 

$500, 

$2,000, 

$100, 

$1,900, 

replacement of existing electronic 

medical record system that sunsets 

June 2023. 

Design 

Equipment 

Total funding 

2022—1208 SB SMA.dOC 

HINIHNIIHIHlHHHHHHWNWllillllfllflfililfillll!HIHHI\IIH\IH\IIHHEHIHIHINWII‘ 

$1,000, 

$19,000, 

OOO 

OOO 

OOO 

OOO 

OOO 

OOO 

$3,500,000 

$2,500,000 

$2,000,000 

$20,000,000

12



10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

Page” SB. NO. $363 

E. Design, construction, and 

equipment for the replacement of 

the existing oncology facility. 
Design $1,000,000 

Construction $20,000,000 

Equipment $1,500,000 

Total funding $22,500,000 

SECTION 2. The appropriations made for the capital 

improvement projects authorized by this Act shall not lapse at 

the end of the fiscal year for which the appropriations are 

made; provided that all moneys from the appropriations that are 

unencumbered as of June 30, 2024, shall lapse as of that date. 

SECTION 3. The sums appropriated for the respective 

capital improvement projects set forth in section l of this Act 

shall be expended for the purposes of this Act as follows: 

(l) The sums appropriated in items (l), (lo), and (l7) 

shall be expended by the department of health; and 

(2) The sums appropriated in items (2), (ll), (12), (l3), 

(l4), and (15) shall be expended by the department of 

education; and 

2022—1208 SB SMA.dOC 13 

\\IMIHI“IIHIHl\|H|H\|||H\l||HIHIW\IfllllimlIIHII“MIMI“\IHIIIHIWIIHHIIWHIH



10 

11 

12 

Page14 SB. NO. $956 

The sum appropriated in item (16) shall be expended by 

the University of Hawaii System; and 

The sums appropriated in items (3), (6), (7), (8), and 

(9) shall be expended by the department of land and 

natural resources; and 

The sum appropriated in item (4) shall be expended by 

the County of Hawaii; and 

The sum appropriated in item (5) shall be expended by 

the department of business, economic development, and 

tourism. 

SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect on July l, 2022. 

2022—1208 

HIIHIHI“IIEIWIUl|fi|||lW|WWWIIIWIW\l!IHHIH\IIU\IHIIIWHIIINIIIHMII‘ 

INTRODUCED BY: \: K 

SB SMA.doc 14



SB. NO. 39% 

Report Title: 
CIP; 3rd Senatorial District 

Description: 
Appropriates funds for capital improvement projects in the 3rd 
senatorial district. 

The summary description of legis/ation appearing on this page is for informational purposes only and is 
not legislation or evidence of /eg/'s/ative intent. 

2022—1208 SB SMA.dOC 

HIIHIHI!IIHIHHIQHHIINHIHHI!INN\IHHIVIHHIIll!WWIMWIIWIHHIHIHIIHMIN


