JAN 2 6 2022

A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE THIRD SENATORIAL DISTRICT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

- 1 SECTION 1. The director of finance is authorized to issue
- 2 general obligation bonds in the sum of \$219,285,410 or so much
- 3 thereof as may be necessary, and the same sum or so much thereof
- 4 as may be necessary is appropriated for fiscal year 2022-2023
- 5 for the purpose of capital improvement projects for the third
- 6 senatorial district, as follows:
- 7 1. Kau Hospital and Rural Health Clinic
- 8 A. Renovations, repairs, and upgrades
- 9 for deteriorating infrastructure
- 10 and expansion of the medical
- 11 facility and rural health clinic
- 12 Design \$200,000
- 13 Construction \$3,800,000
- 14 Total funding \$4,000,000
- 15 2. Ke Kula O Ehunuikaimalino

1		A.	Plans, design, and constructi	on	
2			for five new portables, inclu	sive	
3			of master plan, and ultimate	site	
4			plan for school campus reloca	tion;	
5			ground and site improvements;		
6			equipment and appurtenances.		
7			Design	\$200,000	
8			Construction	\$6,800,000	
9			Total funding		\$7,000,000
10	3.	Hono	kohau Small Boat Harbor		
11		Α.	Plans, design, and constructi	on	
12			for new sewer and wastewater		
13			system.		
14			Design	\$1,000,000	
15			Construction	\$5,000,000	
16			Total funding		\$6,000,000
17		В.	Design and construction for g	round	
18			and site improvements to comp	lete	
19			phase 32, including asphalt		
20			paving, striping, and drainag	е	
21			improvements.		

1			Design	\$300,000	
2			Construction	\$2,500,000	
3			Total funding		\$2,800,000
4	4.	Coun	ty of Hawaii Police Department		
5		Α.	Plans, design, and constructi	on	
6			for a new forensic crime lab	to be	
7			located in West Hawaii on sta	te	
8			land.		
9			Plans	\$1,000,000	
10			Design	\$1,000,000	
11			Construction	\$7,500,000	
12			Total funding		\$9,500,000
13	5.	Natu	ral Energy Laboratory of Hawai	i	
14		Auth	ority		
15		Α.	Plans and design for completi	on of	
16			a comprehensive environmental		
17			impact statement covering the		
18			entire eight hundred seventy-	acre	
19			Hawaii ocean and science		
20			technology park.		
21			Plans	\$500,000	

1		Design	\$1,000,000	
2		Total funding		\$1,500,000
3	В.	Plans and design for completi	on of	
4		an environmental assessment f	or	
5		the development of deep layer		
6		aquifers.		
7		Plans	\$500,000	
8		Design	\$500,000	
9		Total funding		\$1,000,000
10	C.	Plans and design for completi	on of	
11		an environmental impact state	ment	
12		to establish a comprehensive		
13		permit for offshore research	and	
14		demonstration projects.		
15		Plans	\$500,000	
16		Design	\$1,000,000	
17		Total funding		\$1,500,000
18	D.	Plans, design, and constructi	on	
19		for an ocean economy innovati	on	
20		center to support aquaculture		
21		research and business develop	ment.	

1		Plans	\$1,000,000	
2		Design	\$1,000,000	
3		Construction	\$11,000,000	
4		Total funding		\$13,000,000
5	6. Ke	alakekua Bay State	Historical Park	
6	Α.	Waterless toilet	z, signage,	
7		shelter, and lar	nding zone at	
8		Kaawaloa		
9		Construction	\$192,768	
10		Total funding		\$192,768
11	В.	Navigational aid	ds, buoys in the	
12		bay		
13		Construction	\$125,719	
14		Total funding		\$125,719
15	C.	Napoopoo: New er	ntry, parking lot,	
16		trail restroom,	interpretive	
17		center, clear ar	nd stabilize pond	
18		at historical le	evel, improvements	
19		at landing, gate	es, signing, and	
20		road stripping.		
21		Construction	\$2,266,923	

1			Total funding		\$2,266,923
2	7.	Keol	onahihi State Historical Park	:	
3		A.	Design and construction for	ground	
4			and site improvements and		
5			protection of cultural,		
6			archeological, and historic		
7			features to comply with fede	eral,	
8			state, and county regulation	ıs.	
9			Design	\$100,000	
10			Construction	\$1,000,000	
11			Total funding		\$1,100,000
12	8.	Kaul	ana Bay Boat Ramp		
13		Α.	Plans, design, and construct	cion of	
14			a new breakwater, boat ramp,		
15			loading dock, trailer turn a	round,	
16			and parking area.		
17			Plans	\$1,000,000	
18			Design	\$1,000,000	
19			Construction	\$20,000,000	
20			Total funding		\$22,000,000
21	9.	Stat	e Parks West Hawaii Baseyard		

1		A.	Plans, design, and construct	cion of	
2			a new baseyard complex for s	state	
3			parks West Hawaii staff.		
4			Plans	\$100,000	
5			Design	\$300,000	
6			Construction	\$2,600,000	
7			Total funding		\$3,000,000
8	10.	Keal	akehe Wastewater Treatment Fa	cility	
9		A.	Detailed survey on the		
10			recommendations to place the	2	
11			existing force main collecti	on.	
12			Plans	\$450,000	
13			Total funding		\$450,000
14	11.	Holu	aloa Elementary School		
15		A.	Plans, design, and construct	ion to	
16			complete the master plan and	l for	
17			phase 1 campus improvements.		
18			Plans	\$200,000	
19			Design	\$3,000,000	
20			Construction	\$23,000,000	
21			Total funding		\$26,200,000

1		В.	Plans, design, and construction	on	
2			for a portable classroom to		
3			provide additional classroom s	space	
4			until a master plan is complet	ced.	
5			Plans	\$250,000	
6			Design	\$250,000	
7			Construction	\$1,000,000	
8			Total funding		\$1,500,000
9	12.	Kahal	kai Elementary School		
10		Α.	Plans, design, and construction	on	
11			for a staff parking lot and pa	aving	
12			the access road.		
13			Plans	\$100,000	
14			Design	\$300,000	
15			Construction	\$1,700,000	
16			Total funding		\$2,100,000
17		В.	Plans, design, and construction	on	
18			for air conditioning installat	cion	
19			in the office building and		
20			cafeteria.		
21			Plans	\$1,000,000	

1			Design	\$1,000,000	
2			Construction	\$4,000,000	
3			Total funding		\$6,000,000
4	13.	Keal	akehe Elementary School		
5		Α.	Design and construction for		
6			completion of air conditioning	g	
7			system installation for the		
8			cafeteria dining room.		
9			Design	\$500,000	
10			Construction	\$4,000,000	
11			Total funding		\$4,500,000
12	14.	Keal	akehe Intermediate School		
13		Α.	Design and construction for a	n air	
14			conditioning system in classr	oom	
15			building F, G, and H.		
16			Design	\$200,000	
17			Construction	\$1,000,000	
18			Total funding		\$1,200,000
19		В.	Plans, construction, and equi	pment	
20			for the resurfacing of the		
21			basketball and volleyball cou	rts,	

1			install roof cover, and groun	nd and	
2			site improvements.		
3			Plans	\$50,000	
4			Equipment	\$3,000,000	
5			Construction	\$500,000	
6			Total funding		\$3,550,000
7		C.	Plans, land, design, and		
8			construction for repairing an	nd	
9			renovating locker room showe:	rs and	
10			necessary upgrades to the ho	=	
11			water system.		
12			Plans	\$100,000	
13			Land	\$100,000	
14			Design	\$2,000,000	
15			Construction	\$1,000,000	
16			Total funding		\$3,200,000
17	15.	Keal	akehe High School		
18		Α.	Design and construction for	a	
19			performing arts center.		
20			Design	\$3,500,000	
21			Construction	\$35,000,000	

1			Total funding		\$38,500,000
2		В.	Design, construction, and		
3			equipment for synthetic turf	for	
4			field and strength and		
5			conditioning facility for ath	letic	
6			training.		
7			Design	\$900,000	
8			Construction	\$4,500,000	
9			Equipment	\$200,000	
10			Total funding		\$5,600,000
11	16.	Hawa:	ii Community College at Palama	nui	
12		Α.	Plans for updating the Palama	nui	
13			long range development plan.		
14			Plans	\$1,000,000	
15			Total funding		\$1,000,000
16	17.	Kona	Community Hospital		
17		Α.	Design and construction for		
18			emergency room department		
19			renovations.		
20			Design	\$500,000	
21			Construction	\$3,000,000	

1		Total funding		\$3,500,000
2	В.	Design and construct:	ion for	
3		repainting, resealing	g, and	
4		reroofing the entire	hospital.	
5		Design	\$500,000	
6		Construction	\$2,000,000	
7		Total funding		\$2,500,000
8	C.	Design and construct:	ion for	
9		wastewater treatment	plan	
10		upgrades.		
11		Design	\$100,000	
12		Construction	\$1,900,000	
13		Total funding		\$2,000,000
14	D.	Design and equipment	for	
15		replacement of exist:	ing electronic	
16		medical record system	n that sunsets	
17		June 2023.		
18		Design	\$1,000,000	
19		Equipment	\$19,000,000	
20		Total funding		\$20,000,000

1	E.	Design, construction,	and	
2		equipment for the rep	placement of	
3		the existing oncology	facility.	
4		Design	\$1,000,000	
5		Construction	\$20,000,000	
6		Equipment	\$1,500,000	
7		Total funding		\$22,500,00
8	SECT	ION 2. The appropriat	ions made for the capi	tal
9	improvemen	nt projects authorized	by this Act shall not	lapse at
10	the end o	f the fiscal year for	which the appropriatio	ns are
11	made; pro	vided that all moneys	from the appropriation	s that are
12	unencumbe	red as of June 30, 202	4, shall lapse as of t	hat date.
13	SECT	ION 3. The sums appro	priated for the respec	tive
14	capital in	mprovement projects se	t forth in section 1 o	f this Act
15	shall be	expended for the purpo	ses of this Act as fol	lows:
16	(1)	The sums appropriated	in items (1), (10), a	nd (17)
17		shall be expended by	the department of heal	th; and
18	(2)	The sums appropriated	in items (2), (11), (12), (13),
19		(14), and (15) shall	be expended by the dep	artment of
20		education; and		

1	(3)	The sum appropriated in item (16) shall be expended by
2		the University of Hawaii System; and
3	(4)	The sums appropriated in items (3), (6), (7), (8), and
4		(9) shall be expended by the department of land and
5		natural resources; and
6	(5)	The sum appropriated in item (4) shall be expended by
7		the County of Hawaii; and
8	(6)	The sum appropriated in item (5) shall be expended by
9		the department of business, economic development, and
10		tourism.
11	SECT	TON 4. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2022.
12		INTRODUCED BY:

Report Title:

CIP; 3rd Senatorial District

Description:

Appropriates funds for capital improvement projects in the 3rd senatorial district.

The summary description of legislation appearing on this page is for informational purposes only and is not legislation or evidence of legislative intent.